
California Personnel Office Directory 
 

Department of State Hospitals 
Sacramento 

Last Updated: 03/28/2025

Physical Address 
1215 O Street 
Sacramento, CA  95814 
Attn: Payroll & Benefits, MS-17 

Mailing Address 
1215 O Street 
Sacramento, CA  95814 
Attn: Payroll & Benefits, MS-17 

Public Phone Number 
(916) 654-2351 

Fax 
(916) 654-6835 

A01 or OPF Review Requests (Sacramento Only)/ 
hrpbrequests@dsh.ca.gov 

Appropriate List Requests 
sacramentoexamsunit@dsh.ca.gov 

For SCO Use Only 
DSHSACPersonnelTransactions@dsh.ca.gov 

Agency Code 
461 

Chief 
April Nielsen (916) 573-0380 april.nielsen@dsh.ca.gov 

Assistant Chief - Executive Recruitment Manager 
Mable Basquez (916) 651-5662 mable.basquez@dsh.ca.gov 

Selection Services Section Chief 
Cheng Saephan (916) 654-2681 cheng.saephan@dsh.ca.gov 

Personnel Officer 
Nathan Spain (916) 651-8785 nathan.spain@dsh.ca.gov 

Selection Services Manager 
Julie Amaro (916) 915-8285 julie.amaro@dsh.ca.gov 
Lacey Martin (916) 651-8555 lacey.martin@dsh.ca.gov 

HR Manager, Payroll & Benefits Special Projects 
Patricia Provost (916) 407-5635 patricia.provost@dsh.ca.gov 
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Classification & Pay & Compliance Manager 
Ali Patino (916) 562-3510 ali.patino@dsh.ca.gov 

Classification & Pay Manager 
Jennifer Almendra (916) 562-3787 jennifer.almendra@dsh.ca.gov 

Workers’ Compensation Manager II 
Jessica Martinez (916) 654-6757 jessica.martinez@dsh.ca.gov 

Workers’ Compensation Manager I 
Keng Her (916) 313-8371 keng.her@dsh.ca.gov 
Sabrina King (916) 651-3317 sabrina.king@dsh.ca.gov 

Personnel Supervisor I 
Marie Barton (916) 562-3497 marie.barton@dsh.ca.gov 

Position Control 
Racquel Brown (916) 654-7314 racquel.brown@dsh.ca.gov 

Classification & Pay Analyst 
Hooman Akhavan (916) 909-0657 hooman.akhavan@dsh.ca.gov 
Whitney Brown (916) 562-2304 whitney.brown2@dsh.ca.gov 
Ray Harrington (916) 653-4455 ray.harrington@dsh.ca.gov 
Deirdre Reeder (916) 651-3261 deirdre.reeder@dsh.ca.gov 
Carmen Shean (916) 957-1202 carmen.shean@dsh.ca.gov 

Disability/Family Medical Leave Act (FMLA)/Return to Work (RTW) 
Barbara Gassaway (916) 651-3126 barbara.gassaway@dsh.ca.gov 
Joann Watson (916) 573-0376 joann.watson@dsh.ca.gov 

Personnel Specialist 
Samantha Franco (916) 313-8367 samantha.franco@dsh.ca.gov 
Leticia Martinez (916) 957-1214 leticia.martinez@dsh.ca.gov 
Deanna Villalobos (916) 562-3213 deanna.villalobos@dsh.ca.gov 
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